

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 283 OF 2019

Dr. Shashikala Achyut Gangal. ...Petitioner.

Versus

Savitribai Phule Pune University
and Others. ..Respondents.

— — — — —
Mr. Tanaji Mhatugade for the Petitioner.
Mr. V. M. Mali, AGP for the Respondent-State.
— — — — —

CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE &
SHARMILA U DESHMUKH, JJ.

Date : December 2, 2022.

P. C. :

1. The contention of the counsel for the Petitioner is, entry of the Petitioner in the service of Respondent–University is against the sanctioned post which was aided. According to him, even if the Petitioner has retired from the unaided post from Electronics Department, still his earlier service on the aided post should be considered for awarding pension. In this background, issue notice returnable on **3rd February 2023**. Apart from Court notice, counsel for the Petitioner is at liberty to service the Respondents by private notice through RPAD or Speed Post and file affidavit of service before the next date

.

2. Mr. Vikas Mali, Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for Respondent Nos. 2 to 5.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]

[Nitin W. Sambre, J.]